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form of investment or scheme, namely,
insurance with the L.I.C.?

Dr. D. S. RAJU: All these aspects
were considered and this was found
to be to the advantage of the officers.
We are giving them 3 bounty so that
this bounty might be utilised for this
purpose.

SHr1 A. D. MANI:
nature of the bounty?

What is the

Dr, D. S. RAJU: It is from Rs. 150
to Rs. 250 per month.

Surt ARJUN ARORA: May I know
if the Government has any prapasal
under consideration to advance this
lower limit of Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 20,000
or so and meet the charge of the extra
premium involved?

Dr. D S. RAJU: Yes, that is also
under consideration, Sir.

ISSUE OF pASSPORT To Mirza MoHAM-
MED AFrzAL BEG

*152. SHRT A. D. MANI: Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Mirza
Mohammed Afzal Beg has been issued
a passport for going abroad; and

(b) if so, the names of the coun-
tries he is likely to visit for which
endorsements on his passport have
been obtained by him?

Tue MINISTER ofr EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir. Mirza Afzal Reg was
issued a passport dated 19th May, 1964
valid up to 18th August, 1964.

. (b) The passport was endorsed for
Pakistan only.

Surr A. D. MANI: Sir, was an appli-
cation also submitted by Sheikh
Mohammed Abdullah along with Mirza
Mohammed Afzal Beg for going
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abroad? Were these applications con-
sidered together or separately?

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: Sheikh
Mohammed Abdullah had also applied
for the grant of a passport. Thesg
passports were applied for when, Mr.
Chairman, Sheikh Mohammed Abdul-
jah and others went to Pakistan some
months back,

Surr ABID ALIL: Is it not a fact that
Sheikh Abdullah and scme of his col-
leagues have announced that they are
going to Islamiic countries and Europe
also? Has any application been re-
ceived and what is the intention of the
Gavernment, with vtegard ta this
matter?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: No appli-
cation has yet been received, Sir, but
when the application is received, it
will be considered.

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May
1 know whether there is any ban by
the Government of India on the
Indian citizens applying for passports?

SarpaArR SWARAN SINGH: I do not
know, Sir, what ban is in the mind of
the hon. Member. There are certain
rules for the issue of passports.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know
whether Indian citizens are free to
apply for passports.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Yes, Sir.
They are free to apply for passports.

Surt A. D. MANI: My information
ig that Mirza Mohammed Afzal Beg
has also been issued a passport for
visiting the UK., West Germany, Swit-
zerlang and the U.A.R. in connection
with medical treatment. Would the
Minister deny this statement?

Sart FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
Where is the harm?

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, T
have given the information that I had
in my possession and I am sure that
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the Department would have collected
this information, had he any passport
other than the one I have mentioned
in my reply,

Serr N. SRI RAMA REDDY' 1
would like to know the grounds on
which this passport for visiting Pakis-
tan had been asked for by Mirza Afzal
Beg.

SarparR  SWARAN SINGH: The
ground was for a visit to Pakistan.

Surr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Has it
any political implications?

SarpArR SWARAN SINGH: That, Sir,
is a matter of history. Sheikh
Mohammed Abdullah went to Pakis-
tan and Mirza Afzal Beg also went
with him and their activities wc-e
reported in the press both in India and
Pakistan,

Surr OM MEHTA: Sir, I would lix<e
to know the nationality mentioned by
Mirza Afzal Beg in his application for
passport.

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: He appli-
ed to the Government of India for a
passport, and the nationality mention-
ed was that he was an Indian nation:!

Suarr BHUPESH GUPTA: Generally,
Sir, the reasons are given as to why a
passport is sought. May I know the
reason given in the passport applica-
tion of this gentleman?

SArRDAR SWARAN SINGH: The
reason was that he wanted to visit
Pakistan.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: Do I un-
derstand that just this statement in the
passport application would, under the
existing rules, conform to the require-
ments of the rules? ‘

SArRpAR SWARAN SINGH: It does,
Sir, and in the matter of issuing pass-
ports for persons intending to wisit
Pakistan we are quite liberal.
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Surr G. M, MIR: May I know w}}e-
ther 1t is a fact that the Sheikh and
Mirza Mohammed Afzal Beg applied
for visiting certain countries at the
time of Haj?

Mr. CHAIRMAN:
replied to that.
tion yet.

He has already
There is no applica- .

Next question.
) !
ALLOTMENT OF NEWSPRINT TO COMMU-
NAL NEWSPAPERS

*153. SHrRr ABID ALI: Will the
Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-
CASTING be pleased to state what is the
decision of Government on the sug-
gestion made from time to time to
the effect that newsprint should not
be given to newspapers and periodi-
cals which spread communalism?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or INFORMATION aNp
BROADCASTING (Surr C. R. Parra-
BHI RAMAN): So far all newspapers
ang periodicalg have been treated alike
irrespective of their contents or of
the policy pursued by them. Govern-
ment are reconsidering whether or not
newspapers of the type referred to
should continue to be treated on the
same footing as others,

Surr ABID ALI: Sir, the suggestion
is that newspapers and periodicals
which spread communalism should



